As Adopted by the Senate

134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

S. R. No. 166

2.3

Senators Dolan, Williams

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Cleveland Hearing and Speech Center on its Centennial.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate the Cleveland Hearing and Speech Center on the auspicious occasion of its One Hundredth Anniversary, celebrated September 18, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Recognition of this prestigious milestone is a fitting tribute to the Cleveland Hearing and Speech Center, for since its founding by Helen Newell Garfield in 1921 to offer lip-reading classes, it has attained a remarkable record of service to the area. Indeed, the practice's four locations have gained it a distinguished reputation as a premier provider of hearing, speech/language, deaf services, education, and advocacy, and it has helped people connect through communication; and

WHEREAS, The Cleveland Hearing and Speech Center has earned the gratitude and appreciation of many satisfied clients. Unquestionably, its success is a direct result of the expertise and dedication of its audiology and speech professionals, both past and present, as well as an outstanding reflection on its board of directors, on its executive director, Jennell Vick, on its hard-working staff of more than fifty professionals, and on Greater Cleveland; and

WHEREAS, Over the years, the Cleveland Hearing and Speech Center has enhanced the quality of life for its valued clients, and it is truly deserving of high praise for offering many state-of-the-art services. We are certain that as this noteworthy enterprise maintains its unwavering dedication, it will continue to grow and prosper by following in the tradition of excellence that has long been its hallmark; therefore be it

S. R. No. 166		
As Adopted by the Senate		

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 134th General	27
Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend the Cleveland	28
Hearing and Speech Center on its One Hundredth Anniversary and extend	29
best wishes for the future; and be it further	30
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	31
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Cleveland Hearing and	32
Speech Center.	33

Page 2